
Every Day, 
We Deliver
Extraordinary 
Care. 
From the moment our cutting-edge technology  
uncovers a diagnosis to the instant our skilled  
physicians perform life-saving procedures, each  
day at Wilson Health is a testament to our  
unwavering commitment to excellence.  
That’s why we’re recognized as one of the top  
hospitals, conveniently located close to home.

Discover our exceptional care at  
wilsonhealth.org/everyday 
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When it comes to your health, there is nothing more important
than your heart. At Wilson Health, we provide comprehensive,
compassionate heart and vascular care, close to home.
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Wilson Health’s Mission/Vision

 Mission: To improve the health and wellness of our communities by delivering compassionate, quality care.

 Vision: To be a trusted, nationally- recognized leader of innovative, collaborative, community health.

 Values: ASPIRE: Always Serve with Professionalism, Integrity, Respect and Excellence.

The Angel Fund program is designed to help Wilson Health Hospice patients financially during challenging times. 
Last year, the Angel Fund paid out over $23,153 to assist patients in need. Hospice patients’ caregiving needs 
and costs often increase and they must rely on family and friends to help. When this occurs, caregivers may have 
to leave employment or cut hours to meet their caregiving needs. The Angel Fund helps alleviate added financial 
burdens and can help pay for things like rent, utilities, groceries, etc. This program is a blessing to many in our 
community.

The Angel Fund’s popularity has increased through the years with groups fundraising to ensure these funds 
are available to help others. The following fundraisers were held last year benefiting the Angel Fun: Newport 
Sportsmen’s Annual Spaghetti Dinner, Hospice Bowling, the Scott Arnold Memorial Golf Outing, and Catholic 
War Veterans of St. Remy’s Chicken Fry to name a few. We are grateful for this continued support.

If you would like more information about the Angel Fund and how you can help, please call Jenny Bruns, Executive 
Director of the Wilson Health Foundation, at 937-498-5572.

Angel Fund

Making a Difference by the Numbers

The Wilson Health Auxiliary continues to make a powerful impact on our patients, families, and community 
through dedicated volunteer service, hands-on support, and creative fundraising efforts. Their commitment of 
time, talent, and resources strengthens Wilson Health’s mission every day. In 2025, 62 active volunteers provided 
10,000 hours of service in support of Wilson Health patients, visitors, and staff.

These numbers represent far more than time spent—they reflect comforting conversations, helping hands, and 
meaningful moments of kindness throughout our hospital and community.

The Wilson Health Auxiliary invested in the next generation of caregivers by awarding ten $1,000 scholarships to 
students pursuing careers in healthcare. These funds help ease the cost of education so students can focus on 
their training and prepare to care for communities like ours.

Volunteers supported the Lavender Cart, providing comfort 
items to patients and families during stressful moments. 
During the holidays, they also sewed festive stockings for 
babies born during the month of December, giving our 
“holiday babies” a memorable first keepsake.

Behind the scenes, volunteers assisted with clerical projects 
throughout the hospital. By helping with mailings, packets, 
and other administrative tasks, they allowed clinical and 
support teams to spend more time at the bedside, focused 
on patient care.

Volunteers extended Wilson Health’s mission into the 
community by participating in the Wilson Health Trunk or 
Treat event. Their efforts created a fun, safe, and family-
friendly experience for local children and helped 
strengthen our connection with the community.

Like us on Facebook:
The Volunteers at Wilson Health

Contact the Wilson Health Auxiliary:
jmeyer@wilsonhealth.org | (937) 498-5390

Wilson Health Auxiliary
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Dear Friends of Wilson Health,

As we begin 2026, we want to pause and share our deep appreciation for you—our patients, families, staff, 
providers, community leaders, and partners—who make Wilson Health what it is. Your trust, support, and 
collaboration continue to shape our mission and guide every decision we make.

The healthcare landscape around us is changing rapidly. Patients expect easier access to care, more digital tools, 
greater transparency, and a more seamless experience across every setting. At the same time, hospitals and health 
systems are facing workforce challenges, rising costs, and ongoing pressures to do more with less. In the midst of 
all this change, our mission remains clear: to improve the health and wellness of our communities by delivering 
compassionate, quality care.

In 2025, Wilson Health invested in three key areas:

      1. Access to Care, Close to Home
 We are committed to expanding services and modernizing facilities so patients can access the care they 
 need without leaving the community. This includes strengthening our hospital-based services, Wilson  
 Health Medical Group practices, urgent and acute care options, and innovative outreach like our mobile  
 wellness services and our on-site medical clinics at area companies. 

      2. Care Experience and Clinical Quality
 With the rollout of our Epic electronic health record and MyChart patient portal in 2025, we are working to  
 make care safer, more connected, and more convenient for patients and providers alike. 

      3. Community Health and Our Local Commitment
	 As	an	independent,	community-focused	health	system,	we	are	accountable	first	and	foremost	to	the 
 people we serve. In 2025, we continued our commitment to community health improvement efforts,  
 addressing barriers to care and supporting physical, mental, and emotional well-being for all ages. 

The future of Wilson Health is rooted in the same values that have guided us for generations: compassion, 
integrity, collaboration, and excellence. We believe our independence is a strength—it allows us to be nimble, 
responsive, and deeply aligned with the needs of our neighbors. At the same time, we are embracing partnerships 
and innovation that position us well for the future of healthcare. 

We hope you enjoy our 2025 Impact Report. 

With gratitude,

Alex Pohlman
President & Chief Executive Officer
Wilson Health

Tom Milligan
Chair
Janice Benanzer
Vice Chair
Jackie Davis
Secretary & Treasurer

Our Board of Trustees

Tom Milligan
Chair, Board of Trustees
Wilson Health
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Your Dollars at Work

Department Impacted: Respiratory Therapy
Transport Ventilator: $17,100

Department Impacted: Family Birth Center
Panda Warmer: $23,000
Fetal Cart: $5,000
Bilisoft Phototherapy: $3,784
Surgical Lights: $17,000
Total=$48,784

Department Impacted: Sleep Lab
Recliner (2): $6,000

The purpose of the Wilson Health Foundation is to cultivate philanthropic relationships to enhance Wilson 
Health’s ability to fulfill its mission and vision. 
Below are some of the more notable advancements over the year. None of these would have been possible 
without the support of our Foundation donors. 

Department Impacted: Cardiology/Cath Lab
Impella: $75,000
Contrast Delivery System: $15,000
Cath Lab Injector: $34,100
Stress Machine (2): $44,000
Total = $168,100

Total Support = $272,996

1. Create/Sign in to digital account. 
A digital account is needed to participate in Kroger Community Rewards. If you already have a digital  
account, simply link your Shopper’s Card to your account so that all transactions apply toward the Wilson 
Health Foundation.

2. Link your Card to Wilson Health Foundation.
    • Sign in to your digital account.
    • Search for the Wilson Health Foundation at: https://www.kroger.com/communityrewards 
    • Select Wilson Health Foundation from the list and click “Save.”

3. Wilson Health Foundation Earns 
Any transactions moving forward using the Shopper’s Card number associated with your  
digital account will be applied to the program, at no added cost to you.

Kroger Community Rewards

Ultrasound Unit: $33,012

Department Impacted: Ob/Gyn; Piqua Location

The purpose of the Wilson Health Foundation is to cultivate philanthropic relationships to enhance Wilson Health’s 
ability to fulfill its mission and vision.

Below are some of the more notable advancements over the year. None of these would have been possible 
without the support of our Foundation donors.

Your Dollars at Work A Message from our Leaders

1. Create/Sign in to digital account.
A digital account is needed to participate in Kroger Community Rewards. If you already have a digital account, 
simply link your Shopper’s Card to your account so that all transactions apply towards the Wilson Health Foundation.

2. Link your card to Wilson Health Foundation.
 • Sign in to your digital account.
 • Search for the Wilson Health Foundation at: https://www.kroger.com/communityrewards
 • Select Wilson Health Foundation from the list and click “Save”.

3. Wilson Health Foundation Earns
Any transactions moving forward using the Shopper’s Card number associated 
with your digital account will be applied to the program, at no added cost to you.

Kroger Community Rewards

Department Impacted: Cardiology/Cath Lab
Impella: $75,000
Cath Lab Injector: $34,100
Stress Machine (2): $44,999
Total = $154,099

Department Impacted: Respiratory Therapy
Transport Ventilator: $17,100

Department Impacted: Family Birth Center
Panda Warmer: $23,000
Fetal Cart: $5,000
Bilisoft Phototherapy: $3,784
Surgical Lights: $17,000
Total = $48,784

Department Impacted: Sleep Lab
Recliner (2): $6,000

Department Impacted: Ob/Gyn; Piqua Location
Ultrasound Unit: $33,012

Total Support = $258,995

Your Dollars at Work

Department Impacted: Respiratory Therapy
Transport Ventilator: $17,100

Department Impacted: Family Birth Center
Panda Warmer: $23,000
Fetal Cart: $5,000
Bilisoft Phototherapy: $3,784
Surgical Lights: $17,000
Total=$48,784

Department Impacted: Sleep Lab
Recliner (2): $6,000

The purpose of the Wilson Health Foundation is to cultivate philanthropic relationships to enhance Wilson 
Health’s ability to fulfill its mission and vision. 
Below are some of the more notable advancements over the year. None of these would have been possible 
without the support of our Foundation donors. 

Department Impacted: Cardiology/Cath Lab
Impella: $75,000
Contrast Delivery System: $15,000
Cath Lab Injector: $34,100
Stress Machine (2): $44,000
Total = $168,100

Total Support = $272,996

1. Create/Sign in to digital account. 
A digital account is needed to participate in Kroger Community Rewards. If you already have a digital  
account, simply link your Shopper’s Card to your account so that all transactions apply toward the Wilson 
Health Foundation.

2. Link your Card to Wilson Health Foundation.
    • Sign in to your digital account.
    • Search for the Wilson Health Foundation at: https://www.kroger.com/communityrewards 
    • Select Wilson Health Foundation from the list and click “Save.”

3. Wilson Health Foundation Earns 
Any transactions moving forward using the Shopper’s Card number associated with your  
digital account will be applied to the program, at no added cost to you.

Kroger Community Rewards

Ultrasound Unit: $33,012

Department Impacted: Ob/Gyn; Piqua Location

Doug Borchers

John Brooks

Mimi Crawford

Paul Dentinger

Shelly Gasson

Gary Heitmeyer

Rudy Keister

Michael Lochard

Marian Spicer

Nick Straka

Dr. Matthew Vasko



In 2025, Wilson Health —our providers, teams, leaders, and support staff—
achieved many exciting things. Because of our commitment to excellence 
and compassion, we made significant targeted improvements in patient 
care and experience, medical technology and our financial standing.

By the Numbers
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For nearly five decades, JoAnn Koenig has been a familiar name in both the business 
and nonprofit communities of Shelby County. After a 47-year career as an accountant 
at Koenig Equipment, she continues to give her time, talents, and heart to causes that 
matter most to her.

Born and raised in Botkins in a large, close-knit family with ten siblings, JoAnn learned 
the importance of community service from her parents, who showed that giving doesn’t 
always mean giving money, but giving of yourself. “My parents made the time to give of 
their time, talents, and resources to organizations they supported,” JoAnn shared. “I feel 
very blessed and fortunate that I am able to follow in their footsteps and ‘pay it forward’ 
to organizations I feel passionate about.”

Today, JoAnn carries that legacy through many community roles. She has served as a Wilson Health Auxiliary 
volunteer since 2023 and is a steadfast supporter of Wilson Health Foundation’s Annual Golf Outing and Casino 
Night. She also supports the Botkins Education Foundation, where she has been a trustee and treasurer since 
2018, and the Community Foundation of Shelby County, where she participates in the Legacy Society and 
supports both a Donor Advised Fund and a Scholarship Fund.

Her commitment to service runs deep. She volunteered more than 20 years as an EMT and paramedic with the 
Anna Rescue Squad, taught CPR and first aid through the American Red Cross, and mentored youth through Big 
Brothers Big Sisters of Shelby and Darke County, where she also served as trustee and board president.
Through all these experiences, one constant remains: the joy of connection. “I’ve met some very special people 
in my involvement with the Wilson Health Auxiliary, hospital staff, and foundation employees,” she says. “That 
special group is committed to making health care available, convenient, and heartfelt locally. As I age, that local 
care becomes even more important to me.”

Her message to others is simple yet powerful: 
“Join me in giving a small part of yourself to someone or something you’re passionate about.”

And perhaps no quote captures JoAnn’s spirit better than this one by Mother Teresa: 
“I alone cannot change the world, but I can cast a stone across the waters to create many ripples.”

At Wilson Health Foundation, we’re grateful for JoAnn’s enduring spirit of generosity and leadership. 
Her example reminds us that one person truly can make a lasting difference—one ripple at a time.

Wayne & Janice Gagermeier Nursing Scholarship

Established in 2021, this $1,000 scholarship was created to honor the memory of Wayne 
and Janice Gagermeier to assist any Shelby County resident interested in pursuing a 
registered nursing degree in obtaining this goal to help serve the community.

Wayne was a lifelong educator, who valued education and knew how life changing it 
could be. He also believed nurses were angels on earth, and that we need more good 
nurses in the world.

Janice was a nurse for over 35 years at Wilson Health. She loved her role as a nurse and 
was passionate about encouraging others to become nurses, even if it meant going 
back to school to obtain their Nursing degree.

To learn more or apply for this scholarship, visit wilsonhealth.org/foundation

Donor Spotlight

Scholarship Opportunity
Interesed in learning 
more about Wilson 
Health Foundation?
(937) 498-5540

By the Numbers
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Licensed Beds

150
Medical Staff

128,847
WHMG Visits

2,910
Admissions

6,551
Patient Days of Care

375
Inpatient Surgeries

100,016
Outpatient Visits

3,590
Outpatient Surgeries

18,573
Emergency Visits

700
Babies Delivered

776
Employees

60
Volunteers

Community Outreach

Working with our local communities, our outreach initiatives seek to 
improve the health and wellness of our families, friends, and neighbors. 
Through events, screenings, health fairs and more, we’re taking our 
services outside the walls of our hospital, medical facilities and offices 
to bring vital health and wellness services to area senior centers, 
community fairs, churches and community and civic organizations.

2025 Community Outreach 
By the Numbers:

154 
Events 

34 
Health screenings 

21,407 
Participants

“Wilson Health continues to show what community-centered care truly looks like. These screenings  
  reflect their commitment to prevention, early detection and putting people first.” – DiAnne Karas



2025 Casino Night
Casino Night was the Wilson Health Foundation’s biggest and 
most anticipated fundraiser of the year—an evening filled with 
high-energy games, great food, and even better company. Guests 
enjoyed a professional casino experience while supporting a 
great cause, with last year’s event raising over $75,000 to benefit 
programs and services at Wilson Health. We couldn’t have done it 
without our wonderful donors and guests—thank you for being such 
an important part of this event and helping make it a true success.

2025 Golf Classic
The Wilson Health Foundation Golf Classic was a day of 
sunshine, swings, and camaraderie, bringing together 
golfers and community supporters for a great cause. 
Participants enjoyed a full day on the course while 
helping raise funds for programs and services at Wilson 
Health. New in 2025 was a Golf Ball Drop, which raised 
over $5,000, adding even more excitement to the 
event. We couldn’t have done it without our incredible 
donors and golfers—thank you for being a part of this 
event and helping make a difference in our community.

Foundation Events to Support

Save the Date! 32nd Annual Golf Classic
September 18, 2026 | Arrowhead Golf Course

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Save the Date! 2027 Casino Night
February 20, 2027 | St. Michael Hall
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At Wilson Health Sports Medicine, we’re committed to the health and wellness of our community by extending 
our high-level athletic care far beyond the walls of our hospital. 

We work closely with area school districts, athletic departments and other local organizations, like the City of 
Sidney Police and Fire Departments and the Sidney-Shelby County YMCA, to meet their sports medicine and 
athletic training needs.

We offer our partners:

Did you know?
Our athletic training outreach program is 100% covered by Wilson Health. 
There is no cost to our partnering schools and organizations.

Meet Our Team:

Keeping Our Athletes Healthy

• Injury assessments
• Practice & game day athletic training coverage
• On-site injury care

• Emergency action planning
• Rehabilitation
• Preventive care

Proud Partners with
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“Kaitlin goes above and beyond for the kids. I really admire what she has done for the community 
  over the past 15 years. She will forever be woven into our family.” – James Wolfe

To Learn More Visit
wilsonhealth.org/sports-medicine
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1930 Club
The Wilson Health Foundation 1930 Club honors the year Wilson Memorial Hospital was founded and brings 
together community members who believe in supporting local healthcare for generations to come. Gifts to the 
1930 Club help build the Foundation’s endowment, providing long-term support for vital equipment, facility 
improvements, and programs that enhance patient care at Wilson Health. By joining the 1930 Club, donors play a 
key role in preserving a strong, high-quality healthcare system right here at home.

Give today to 
become part of 
this year’s 1930 Club!

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Match Day
Match Day is a powerful example of collaboration, bringing together the Wilson Health Foundation and The 
Community Foundation of Shelby County to strengthen organizations across our community. Organized by 
The Community Foundation of Shelby County, Match Day features a generous donor pool that matches every 
dollar donated—up to $5,000—for more than 32 nonprofit organizations throughout Shelby County, amplifying 
the impact of every gift.

This past year, the Wilson Health Foundation was awarded $47,752, which was used to purchase state-of-the-
art EKG machines, directly enhancing patient care. In 2026, the Wilson Health Foundation will once again take 
part in this exciting event, seeking community support to help improve security systems at Wilson Health, 
ensuring a safer environment for both staff and patients.

www.commfoun.com

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Caring at Christmas
Caring at Christmas is a special holiday campaign that invites our community to share kindness when it’s needed 
most. Since its creation in 1993, the campaign has raised more than $763,505 in support of the Wilson Health 
Hospice program, helping provide comfort, peace, and compassionate care to patients and families during life’s 
most tender moments. Founded by dedicated community members Sara Barhorst, Vicki Edwards, and Holly 
Urbanc, Caring at Christmas continues to honor loved ones while making a meaningful difference for families 
served by hospice—especially during the holiday season.

Wilson Health Earns Awards for Excellence in Stroke Care
Wilson Health received the American Heart Association’s Get With The Guidelines® - Stroke Silver Plus and the 
Rural Stroke Bronze quality achievement awards for its commitment to ensuring stroke patients receive the most 
appropriate treatment according to nationally recognized, research-based guidelines, ultimately leading to more 
lives saved and reduced disability.

“Wilson Health is committed to improving patient care by adhering to the latest treatment guidelines,” said Dr. 
Sheriff Hefzy, Chief Medical Officer at Wilson Health. “Get With The Guidelines makes it easier for our teams 
to put proven knowledge and guidelines to work on a daily basis, which studies show can help patients recover 
better. The end goal is to ensure more people in Sidney and Shelby County can experience longer, healthier lives.”
Wilson Health is certified through the ACHC as a Stroke-Ready Hospital able to meet the initial needs of stroke 
patients that present at the hospital.

Quality & Safety
Wilson Health Earns ACHC Accreditation in 2025
Following an on-site survey in July 2025, Wilson Health achieved a three-year re-
accreditation from the Accreditation Commission for Health Care (ACHC). ACHC is an 
organization certified by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services to ensure 
hospitals caring for Medicare patients meet patient safety and quality requirements. 
Accreditation by ACHC is a process through which health care organizations demonstrate 
compliance with national standards. It reflects Wilson Health’s dedication and commitment 
to meeting high standards that facilitate a higher level of performance and patient care.

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Wilson Health Earns ACHC Accreditation in 2025 

Outpatient Visits 100,016 

Outpatient Surgeries 3,590 

Emergency Visits 18,573 

Babies Delivered 700 

Employees 776 

Volunteers 60 

 Quality & Safety 
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“Very timely, efficient and professional hospital visit. Staff is very good. The doctor was very patient 
  and thorough with explaining my condition and options for treatment.” – (Online Google Review)
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In 2025, Wilson Health made one of the largest technology investments in its history: a full transition to Epic, 
a leading electronic health record (EHR) system. Through a partnership with The Ohio State University Wexner 
Medical Center, Wilson Health is now a connect-site hospital offering MyChart®—your secure online patient portal 
powered by Epic.

This upgrade reflects our commitment to safe, high-quality, and coordinated care for patients and families across 
Sidney, Shelby County, and surrounding communities.

What This Means for Patients and Families
With Epic and MyChart, Wilson Health patients can:

           Securely access health information online

           Manage appointments more easily

           Message your care team

           Track prescriptions

These tools help patients and caregivers take a more active role in their 
health, ask informed questions, and better understand their care plans.

“Epic is a powerful platform and best-in-class technology that not only delivers the most advanced and innovative 
tools to our clinicians, but it also improves our patients’ experience,” said Alex Pohlman, President and CEO 
of Wilson Health. “Patients are able to access their health information no matter where they receive care. This 
transition gets us closer to the vision of leveraging the most interoperable EMR system in the country.”

Finance & Infrastructure

Sign up for 
MyChart Today!

Hello Friends of Wilson Health Foundation,

What a year! Thanks to your generosity, energy, and heart, we’ve been able to make some incredible things 
happen for our patients, families, and community.

One of the highlights we’re especially excited to share: the Mobile Wellness Unit is officially on the road! 
Because of your support, care is now reaching more people where they live, work, and gather — making 
healthcare more accessible than ever before.

In addition, your contributions helped us purchase vital equipment for five different departments across Wilson 
Health. These upgrades are already making a meaningful difference in patient care, comfort, and outcomes — and 
you were part of making that possible.

As you read through this Impact Report, we hope you feel proud. Proud of the progress. Proud of the impact. 
Proud of the community you’re helping strengthen every day.

Thank you for believing in local healthcare. Thank you for being part of our Wilson Health Foundation family. And 
thank you for showing what happens when a community comes together with purpose.

With gratitude and excitement for what’s ahead,

Matt Hoying
Board Chair

Jennifer Bruns
Executive Director

Trustees and Staff

Jenny Bruns

Julie Covault

Phil Gilardi

Investment Committee Members

Staff
Jennifer Bruns
Executive Director

Jenny Huelskamp
Foundation & Marketing 
Community Liaison

Jenny Meyer
Volunteer Coordinator

Current Board Members
Matt Hoying
Board Chair

Dr. Nicole Lochard

Greg Dickman

Dr. Roger Fulk

Kent Witt
Vice Chair

Kathy Hostetter

Craig YeagerNikki Loudenback

Angie Ross
Secretary/Treasurer

Josh Koltak Dr. Allison 
Pepple-Jones

Zack BossletAlex Pohlman

Marian Spicer

Dennis Sollmann

Chad Sollmann

Angie Ross

Nick Straka

Tonya Thieman

Kent Witt

Mick Given †

Rudy Keister

Tom Middleton

“Having all my records shared by different providers in one place is fantastic.” – Anonymous
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Foundation Mission
To cultivate philanthropic relationships to enhance 
Wilson Health’s ability to fulfill its mission and vision.

www.wilsonhealth.org/foundation

To Learn More Visit
wilsonhealth.org/mychart

Message from our Foundation
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Care You Can Trust, Close to Home

Wilson Health Medical Group includes more than 55 physicians 
and advanced practice providers delivering comprehensive care 
across the region. Patients have access to convenient primary 
care practices as well as specialized services in Obstetrics and 
Gynecology (OB/GYN), Cardiology, Podiatry, General Surgery, 
Endocrinology, and Ear, Nose and Throat (ENT).

Wilson Health Medical Group

20 Physicians | 35 Advanced Practice Providers | 204 Employees | 20 Locations | 128,847 Visits
6

“ “Sue is a very thorough provider. She listens to  
  what you have to say and is very encouraging!  
  She explains everything she talks to you about  
  and is very knowledgeable and understanding. 
  I would highly recommend her.” 

         –  L.B. (online Google review)

Enhancing the Patient Experience
Today’s patients and consumers are expecting more in the digital space – and in 2025, we expanded our 
capabilities to match that. We enhanced our online scheduling, making it easier for patients to schedule an 
appointment or a service with us.

We also launched an initiative helping others make informed decisions about Wilson Health, our services and 
providers by showing real patient experiences.

Patients and Consumers

Wilson Health
4.7 stars

Wilson Health Center for Orthopedics
5.0 stars

Wilson Health Emergency Room
3.4 stars

Wilson Health Wound & Hyperbaric Center
5.0 stars

Wilson Health Urgent Care 
4.5 stars

Wilson Health Hospice 
4.0 stars

Wilson Health Family Birth Center 
4.0 stars

“Always have been seen quickly. The staff are very helpful and nice. Doctors 
  are thorough and explain everything very well.” – C.N. (Online Google Review)
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Center for Orthopedics Expands to Meet Demand

The Center for Orthopedics at Wilson Health expanded in 2025. Five additional pre- and post-operative surgical 
bays were added to meet the growing orthopedic volumes. Last year, Wilson Health performed 1,456 orthopedic 
related surgeries.

The Center for Orthopedics is home to 12 of the top Orthopedic Surgeons in the region specializing in 
comprehensive and specialty care including:

Urgent Care in Sidney Gets a New Look

The Urgent Care in Sidney also underwent a complete renovation 
to enhance patient care. Upgrades were made throughout the 
clinic and include new flooring, paint, exam rooms, and décor.

For more information, visit wilsonhealth.org/orthopedics

Service Line Highlights

● Secure online access to their health information 
Patients can review test results, visit summaries, and portions of their medical record 
from the comfort of home. 

● Convenient appointment tools 
Many appointments will be easier to schedule, review, and manage online. 

● Direct messaging with care teams 
Patients will be able to send non-urgent questions and receive responses securely, 
reducing unnecessary phone calls and improving access to information. 

● Improved prescription management 
Medication lists, refills, and instructions will be easier to view and track. 

These tools are designed to help patients and caregivers take a more active role in their health, 
ask informed questions, and better understand their care plans. 

 

 

 

 

Service Line Highlights 

 Center for Orthopedics Construction Project 

● Secure online access to their health information 
Patients can review test results, visit summaries, and portions of their medical record 
from the comfort of home. 

● Convenient appointment tools 
Many appointments will be easier to schedule, review, and manage online. 

● Direct messaging with care teams 
Patients will be able to send non-urgent questions and receive responses securely, 
reducing unnecessary phone calls and improving access to information. 

● Improved prescription management 
Medication lists, refills, and instructions will be easier to view and track. 

These tools are designed to help patients and caregivers take a more active role in their health, 
ask informed questions, and better understand their care plans. 

 

 

 

 

Service Line Highlights 

 Center for Orthopedics Construction Project 

B
ef

o
re

A
ft

er

“Every member of the orthopedic medical team was professional and treated me with excellent 
  care. A very positive experience.” – J.H. (Online Google Review)

• General Orthopedics
• Total Joint Replacement
• Robotic Assisted Surgery (ROSA® Knee System)
• Hand & Upper Extremity Surgery

• Sports Medicine
• Endoscopic Carpal Tunnel Release
• Shoulder Arthroplasty

Family Birth Center
Caring for Families from the Very Beginning

Wilson Health’s Family Birth Center supports parents every step of the way. 
From the first prenatal visit to those first days at home with a newborn, Wilson 
Health’s Family Birth Center is built around one goal: making sure families feel 
supported, informed, and cared for at every stage of their journey.

In 2025, the Family Birth Center delivered 700 newborns. With 11 physicians, 
advanced practice providers, and midwives, Wilson Health employs the 
largest OB/GYN group in the upper Miami Valley and is the only birthing 
center located in Shelby and Miami counties.

“At Wilson Health, we focus on the full continuum of care so families feel 
supported prior to pregnancy through delivery and life at home afterward,” 
said Jenny Dietz, Director of Women’s Services at Wilson Health. “Our goal is 
to make sure parents never feel like they’re navigating this journey alone.”

That approach includes close collaboration among OB-GYNs, certified nurse 
midwives, primary care providers, pediatric teams, and lactation specialists. By 
working together before, during, and after birth, the team helps ensure care 
feels coordinated and personalized for each family.

Another important piece is Wilson 
Health’s partnership with Dayton 
Children’s Hospital. Neonatal providers from Dayton Children’s are on staff 
and available to support all babies born at Wilson Health, bringing specialized 
newborn care directly to the community.

“Having newborn expertise available locally is incredibly important for 
families,” Dietz said. “It gives parents added peace of mind knowing their 
baby has access to specialized care right here at Wilson Health.” 

“Had all four of my babies here for a reason! Absolutely love every single one of these girls in the birth center!!  
  Everyone is so kind and caring and very professional at what they are trained to do.” – C.H. (Online Google Review)
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To Learn More or Schedule 
an Appointment, Visit
wilsonhealth.org/urgentcare

B
ef

o
re

A
ft

er



Emergency Department Gets a Fresh New Look

The Emergency Department underwent renovation 
this past year to enhance patient experience and 
modernize the department. 

Wilson Health partners with OSU Physicians group 
practice of The Ohio State University Wexner Medical 
Center, one of America’s best hospitals for more than 
30 years, who partners with Community Emergency 
Medicine Partners, LLC, a respected and experienced 
provider of emergency clinical staff to form Community 
Health Partners (CHP). 

The staff of Board Certified Physicians, Advance 
Practice Nurses, and Physician Assistants offer 
consistent, reliable, and high-quality emergency 
care with a proven track record of increasing patient 
satisfaction and improving quality outcomes.

We are committed to caring for you 24/7.

In 2025, our Emergency Department proudly 
achieved its Patient Experience goals, all while 
undergoing a major renovation and refresh. 
Throughout the construction and change, the team 
continued to deliver exceptional, compassionate 
care to every patient who walked through our doors.

“I received the best medical care I’ve ever had at Wilson’s ER. Every single person I interacted with treated me with  
  kindness and compassion and took my illness seriously. Thank you so much Wilson ER staff!” – A.B. (Online Google Review)
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Service Line Highlights
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Our mobile mammography coach debuted in late 2025 making it easy and 
convenient to get your annual screening mammogram—an essential step for 
early detection of breast cancer. The coach travels to businesses and 
community locations throughout the region. 

Service Line Highlights
Bringing 3D Mammography Screening Directly to Patients

Our mobile mammography coach debuted in late 2025 making it easy and convenient to get your annual 
screening mammogram—an essential step for early detection of breast cancer. The coach travels to businesses 
and community locations throughout the region.

Inside, you’ll find the same state-of-the-art Genius™ 3-D Mammography™ technology used at Wilson Health’s 
Francis Women’s Center. All screenings are reviewed by experienced radiologists, and your results are sent directly 
to you and your physician.

Enjoy a welcoming atmosphere with a reception area, private dressing rooms, a restroom, and a comfortable 
mammography suite.

Women age 40 and older can schedule a screening mammogram on the coach without a physician’s order; 
appointments are required.

Eligibility for Mobile Mammography

Mobile mammography is available for women who:
• Are 40 or older (no physician’s order needed)
• Are under 40 with a physician’s order
• Haven’t had a mammogram in the last 12 months
• Don’t have symptoms such as a lump or nipple discharge
• Can walk and safely use the coach’s stairs

If you’ve had mammograms at another hospital or health 
system, just let us know when you schedule—we’ll handle 
transferring your records.

Interested in bringing the mobile coach to your 
business or event? 
Call us at (937) 498-5540 or visit wilsonhealth.org/mobilemammo

The Wilson Health Mobile Mammography & Wellness Coach 
was funded in part by The Wilson Health Foundation.

“Very professional and informative. She answered my questions and explained everything 
  thoroughly. Highly recommend. Excellent experience.” – K.W. (Online Google Review)
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Scan to view 
mobile schedule



Emergency Department Gets a Fresh New Look

The Emergency Department underwent renovation 
this past year to enhance patient experience and 
modernize the department. 

Wilson Health partners with OSU Physicians group 
practice of The Ohio State University Wexner Medical 
Center, one of America’s best hospitals for more than 
30 years, who partners with Community Emergency 
Medicine Partners, LLC, a respected and experienced 
provider of emergency clinical staff to form Community 
Health Partners (CHP). 

The staff of Board Certified Physicians, Advance 
Practice Nurses, and Physician Assistants offer 
consistent, reliable, and high-quality emergency 
care with a proven track record of increasing patient 
satisfaction and improving quality outcomes.

We are committed to caring for you 24/7.

In 2025, our Emergency Department proudly 
achieved its Patient Experience goals, all while 
undergoing a major renovation and refresh. 
Throughout the construction and change, the team 
continued to deliver exceptional, compassionate 
care to every patient who walked through our doors.

“I received the best medical care I’ve ever had at Wilson’s ER. Every single person I interacted with treated me with  
  kindness and compassion and took my illness seriously. Thank you so much Wilson ER staff!” – A.B. (Online Google Review)

8

Service Line Highlights

 
Wilson Health partners with OSU Physicians group practice of The Ohio State 
University Wexner Medical Center, one of America’s best hospitals for more than 30 
years, who partners with Community Emergency Medicine Partners, LLC, a respected 
and experienced provider of emergency clinical staff to form Community Health 
Partners (CHP).  

The staff of Board Certified Physicians, Advance Practice Nurses, and Physician 
Assistants offer consistent, reliable, and high-quality emergency care with a proven 
track record of increasing patient satisfaction and improving quality outcomes. 

We are committed to caring for you 24/7. 

 

 
 

Service Line Highlights 

 

Our mobile mammography coach debuted in late 2025 making it easy and 
convenient to get your annual screening mammogram—an essential step for 
early detection of breast cancer. The coach travels to businesses and 
community locations throughout the region. 

Service Line Highlights
Bringing 3D Mammography Screening Directly to Patients

Our mobile mammography coach debuted in late 2025 making it easy and convenient to get your annual 
screening mammogram—an essential step for early detection of breast cancer. The coach travels to businesses 
and community locations throughout the region.

Inside, you’ll find the same state-of-the-art Genius™ 3-D Mammography™ technology used at Wilson Health’s 
Francis Women’s Center. All screenings are reviewed by experienced radiologists, and your results are sent directly 
to you and your physician.

Enjoy a welcoming atmosphere with a reception area, private dressing rooms, a restroom, and a comfortable 
mammography suite.

Women age 40 and older can schedule a screening mammogram on the coach without a physician’s order; 
appointments are required.

Eligibility for Mobile Mammography

Mobile mammography is available for women who:
• Are 40 or older (no physician’s order needed)
• Are under 40 with a physician’s order
• Haven’t had a mammogram in the last 12 months
• Don’t have symptoms such as a lump or nipple discharge
• Can walk and safely use the coach’s stairs

If you’ve had mammograms at another hospital or health 
system, just let us know when you schedule—we’ll handle 
transferring your records.

Interested in bringing the mobile coach to your 
business or event? 
Call us at (937) 498-5540 or visit wilsonhealth.org/mobilemammo

The Wilson Health Mobile Mammography & Wellness Coach 
was funded in part by The Wilson Health Foundation.

“Very professional and informative. She answered my questions and explained everything 
  thoroughly. Highly recommend. Excellent experience.” – K.W. (Online Google Review)

In
si

d
e

9

Scan to view 
mobile schedule



7

Center for Orthopedics Expands to Meet Demand

The Center for Orthopedics at Wilson Health expanded in 2025. Five additional pre- and post-operative surgical 
bays were added to meet the growing orthopedic volumes. Last year, Wilson Health performed 1,456 orthopedic 
related surgeries.

The Center for Orthopedics is home to 12 of the top Orthopedic Surgeons in the region specializing in 
comprehensive and specialty care including:

Urgent Care in Sidney Gets a New Look

The Urgent Care in Sidney also underwent a complete renovation 
to enhance patient care. Upgrades were made throughout the 
clinic and include new flooring, paint, exam rooms, and décor.

For more information, visit wilsonhealth.org/orthopedics

Service Line Highlights

● Secure online access to their health information 
Patients can review test results, visit summaries, and portions of their medical record 
from the comfort of home. 

● Convenient appointment tools 
Many appointments will be easier to schedule, review, and manage online. 

● Direct messaging with care teams 
Patients will be able to send non-urgent questions and receive responses securely, 
reducing unnecessary phone calls and improving access to information. 

● Improved prescription management 
Medication lists, refills, and instructions will be easier to view and track. 

These tools are designed to help patients and caregivers take a more active role in their health, 
ask informed questions, and better understand their care plans. 
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“Every member of the orthopedic medical team was professional and treated me with excellent 
  care. A very positive experience.” – J.H. (Online Google Review)

• General Orthopedics
• Total Joint Replacement
• Robotic Assisted Surgery (ROSA® Knee System)
• Hand & Upper Extremity Surgery

• Sports Medicine
• Endoscopic Carpal Tunnel Release
• Shoulder Arthroplasty

Family Birth Center
Caring for Families from the Very Beginning

Wilson Health’s Family Birth Center supports parents every step of the way. 
From the first prenatal visit to those first days at home with a newborn, Wilson 
Health’s Family Birth Center is built around one goal: making sure families feel 
supported, informed, and cared for at every stage of their journey.

In 2025, the Family Birth Center delivered 700 newborns. With 11 physicians, 
advanced practice providers, and midwives, Wilson Health employs the 
largest OB/GYN group in the upper Miami Valley and is the only birthing 
center located in Shelby and Miami counties.

“At Wilson Health, we focus on the full continuum of care so families feel 
supported prior to pregnancy through delivery and life at home afterward,” 
said Jenny Dietz, Director of Women’s Services at Wilson Health. “Our goal is 
to make sure parents never feel like they’re navigating this journey alone.”

That approach includes close collaboration among OB-GYNs, certified nurse 
midwives, primary care providers, pediatric teams, and lactation specialists. By 
working together before, during, and after birth, the team helps ensure care 
feels coordinated and personalized for each family.

Another important piece is Wilson 
Health’s partnership with Dayton 
Children’s Hospital. Neonatal providers from Dayton Children’s are on staff 
and available to support all babies born at Wilson Health, bringing specialized 
newborn care directly to the community.

“Having newborn expertise available locally is incredibly important for 
families,” Dietz said. “It gives parents added peace of mind knowing their 
baby has access to specialized care right here at Wilson Health.” 

“Had all four of my babies here for a reason! Absolutely love every single one of these girls in the birth center!!  
  Everyone is so kind and caring and very professional at what they are trained to do.” – C.H. (Online Google Review)
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To Learn More or Schedule 
an Appointment, Visit
wilsonhealth.org/urgentcare
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Care You Can Trust, Close to Home

Wilson Health Medical Group includes more than 55 physicians 
and advanced practice providers delivering comprehensive care 
across the region. Patients have access to convenient primary 
care practices as well as specialized services in Obstetrics and 
Gynecology (OB/GYN), Cardiology, Podiatry, General Surgery, 
Endocrinology, and Ear, Nose and Throat (ENT).

Wilson Health Medical Group

20 Physicians | 35 Advanced Practice Providers | 204 Employees | 20 Locations | 128,847 Visits
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“ “Sue is a very thorough provider. She listens to  
  what you have to say and is very encouraging!  
  She explains everything she talks to you about  
  and is very knowledgeable and understanding. 
  I would highly recommend her.” 

         –  L.B. (online Google review)

Enhancing the Patient Experience
Today’s patients and consumers are expecting more in the digital space – and in 2025, we expanded our 
capabilities to match that. We enhanced our online scheduling, making it easier for patients to schedule an 
appointment or a service with us.

We also launched an initiative helping others make informed decisions about Wilson Health, our services and 
providers by showing real patient experiences.

Patients and Consumers

Wilson Health
4.7 stars

Wilson Health Center for Orthopedics
5.0 stars

Wilson Health Emergency Room
3.4 stars

Wilson Health Wound & Hyperbaric Center
5.0 stars

Wilson Health Urgent Care 
4.5 stars

Wilson Health Hospice 
4.0 stars

Wilson Health Family Birth Center 
4.0 stars

“Always have been seen quickly. The staff are very helpful and nice. Doctors 
  are thorough and explain everything very well.” – C.N. (Online Google Review)

11



12

In 2025, Wilson Health made one of the largest technology investments in its history: a full transition to Epic, 
a leading electronic health record (EHR) system. Through a partnership with The Ohio State University Wexner 
Medical Center, Wilson Health is now a connect-site hospital offering MyChart®—your secure online patient portal 
powered by Epic.

This upgrade reflects our commitment to safe, high-quality, and coordinated care for patients and families across 
Sidney, Shelby County, and surrounding communities.

What This Means for Patients and Families
With Epic and MyChart, Wilson Health patients can:

           Securely access health information online

           Manage appointments more easily

           Message your care team

           Track prescriptions

These tools help patients and caregivers take a more active role in their 
health, ask informed questions, and better understand their care plans.

“Epic is a powerful platform and best-in-class technology that not only delivers the most advanced and innovative 
tools to our clinicians, but it also improves our patients’ experience,” said Alex Pohlman, President and CEO 
of Wilson Health. “Patients are able to access their health information no matter where they receive care. This 
transition gets us closer to the vision of leveraging the most interoperable EMR system in the country.”

Finance & Infrastructure

Sign up for 
MyChart Today!

Hello Friends of Wilson Health Foundation,

What a year! Thanks to your generosity, energy, and heart, we’ve been able to make some incredible things 
happen for our patients, families, and community.

One of the highlights we’re especially excited to share: the Mobile Wellness Unit is officially on the road! 
Because of your support, care is now reaching more people where they live, work, and gather — making 
healthcare more accessible than ever before.

In addition, your contributions helped us purchase vital equipment for five different departments across Wilson 
Health. These upgrades are already making a meaningful difference in patient care, comfort, and outcomes — and 
you were part of making that possible.

As you read through this Impact Report, we hope you feel proud. Proud of the progress. Proud of the impact. 
Proud of the community you’re helping strengthen every day.

Thank you for believing in local healthcare. Thank you for being part of our Wilson Health Foundation family. And 
thank you for showing what happens when a community comes together with purpose.

With gratitude and excitement for what’s ahead,

Matt Hoying
Board Chair

Jennifer Bruns
Executive Director

Trustees and Staff

Jenny Bruns

Julie Covault

Phil Gilardi

Investment Committee Members

Staff
Jennifer Bruns
Executive Director

Jenny Huelskamp
Foundation & Marketing 
Community Liaison

Jenny Meyer
Volunteer Coordinator

Current Board Members
Matt Hoying
Board Chair

Dr. Nicole Lochard

Greg Dickman

Dr. Roger Fulk

Kent Witt
Vice Chair

Kathy Hostetter

Craig YeagerNikki Loudenback

Angie Ross
Secretary/Treasurer

Josh Koltak Dr. Allison 
Pepple-Jones

Zack BossletAlex Pohlman

Marian Spicer

Dennis Sollmann

Chad Sollmann

Angie Ross

Nick Straka

Tonya Thieman

Kent Witt

Mick Given †

Rudy Keister

Tom Middleton

“Having all my records shared by different providers in one place is fantastic.” – Anonymous
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Foundation Mission
To cultivate philanthropic relationships to enhance 
Wilson Health’s ability to fulfill its mission and vision.

www.wilsonhealth.org/foundation

To Learn More Visit
wilsonhealth.org/mychart

Message from our Foundation



1930 Club
The Wilson Health Foundation 1930 Club honors the year Wilson Memorial Hospital was founded and brings 
together community members who believe in supporting local healthcare for generations to come. Gifts to the 
1930 Club help build the Foundation’s endowment, providing long-term support for vital equipment, facility 
improvements, and programs that enhance patient care at Wilson Health. By joining the 1930 Club, donors play a 
key role in preserving a strong, high-quality healthcare system right here at home.

Give today to 
become part of 
this year’s 1930 Club!

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Match Day
Match Day is a powerful example of collaboration, bringing together the Wilson Health Foundation and The 
Community Foundation of Shelby County to strengthen organizations across our community. Organized by 
The Community Foundation of Shelby County, Match Day features a generous donor pool that matches every 
dollar donated—up to $5,000—for more than 32 nonprofit organizations throughout Shelby County, amplifying 
the impact of every gift.

This past year, the Wilson Health Foundation was awarded $47,752, which was used to purchase state-of-the-
art EKG machines, directly enhancing patient care. In 2026, the Wilson Health Foundation will once again take 
part in this exciting event, seeking community support to help improve security systems at Wilson Health, 
ensuring a safer environment for both staff and patients.

www.commfoun.com

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Caring at Christmas
Caring at Christmas is a special holiday campaign that invites our community to share kindness when it’s needed 
most. Since its creation in 1993, the campaign has raised more than $763,505 in support of the Wilson Health 
Hospice program, helping provide comfort, peace, and compassionate care to patients and families during life’s 
most tender moments. Founded by dedicated community members Sara Barhorst, Vicki Edwards, and Holly 
Urbanc, Caring at Christmas continues to honor loved ones while making a meaningful difference for families 
served by hospice—especially during the holiday season.

Wilson Health Earns Awards for Excellence in Stroke Care
Wilson Health received the American Heart Association’s Get With The Guidelines® - Stroke Silver Plus and the 
Rural Stroke Bronze quality achievement awards for its commitment to ensuring stroke patients receive the most 
appropriate treatment according to nationally recognized, research-based guidelines, ultimately leading to more 
lives saved and reduced disability.

“Wilson Health is committed to improving patient care by adhering to the latest treatment guidelines,” said Dr. 
Sheriff Hefzy, Chief Medical Officer at Wilson Health. “Get With The Guidelines makes it easier for our teams 
to put proven knowledge and guidelines to work on a daily basis, which studies show can help patients recover 
better. The end goal is to ensure more people in Sidney and Shelby County can experience longer, healthier lives.”
Wilson Health is certified through the ACHC as a Stroke-Ready Hospital able to meet the initial needs of stroke 
patients that present at the hospital.

Quality & Safety
Wilson Health Earns ACHC Accreditation in 2025
Following an on-site survey in July 2025, Wilson Health achieved a three-year re-
accreditation from the Accreditation Commission for Health Care (ACHC). ACHC is an 
organization certified by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services to ensure 
hospitals caring for Medicare patients meet patient safety and quality requirements. 
Accreditation by ACHC is a process through which health care organizations demonstrate 
compliance with national standards. It reflects Wilson Health’s dedication and commitment 
to meeting high standards that facilitate a higher level of performance and patient care.

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Wilson Health Earns ACHC Accreditation in 2025 

Outpatient Visits 100,016 

Outpatient Surgeries 3,590 

Emergency Visits 18,573 

Babies Delivered 700 

Employees 776 

Volunteers 60 

 Quality & Safety 
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“Very timely, efficient and professional hospital visit. Staff is very good. The doctor was very patient 
  and thorough with explaining my condition and options for treatment.” – (Online Google Review)



2025 Casino Night
Casino Night was the Wilson Health Foundation’s biggest and 
most anticipated fundraiser of the year—an evening filled with 
high-energy games, great food, and even better company. Guests 
enjoyed a professional casino experience while supporting a 
great cause, with last year’s event raising over $75,000 to benefit 
programs and services at Wilson Health. We couldn’t have done it 
without our wonderful donors and guests—thank you for being such 
an important part of this event and helping make it a true success.

2025 Golf Classic
The Wilson Health Foundation Golf Classic was a day of 
sunshine, swings, and camaraderie, bringing together 
golfers and community supporters for a great cause. 
Participants enjoyed a full day on the course while 
helping raise funds for programs and services at Wilson 
Health. New in 2025 was a Golf Ball Drop, which raised 
over $5,000, adding even more excitement to the 
event. We couldn’t have done it without our incredible 
donors and golfers—thank you for being a part of this 
event and helping make a difference in our community.

Foundation Events to Support

Save the Date! 32nd Annual Golf Classic
September 18, 2026 | Arrowhead Golf Course

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Scan to view 
a list of our 
generous donors.

Save the Date! 2027 Casino Night
February 20, 2027 | St. Michael Hall
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At Wilson Health Sports Medicine, we’re committed to the health and wellness of our community by extending 
our high-level athletic care far beyond the walls of our hospital. 

We work closely with area school districts, athletic departments and other local organizations, like the City of 
Sidney Police and Fire Departments and the Sidney-Shelby County YMCA, to meet their sports medicine and 
athletic training needs.

We offer our partners:

Did you know?
Our athletic training outreach program is 100% covered by Wilson Health. 
There is no cost to our partnering schools and organizations.

Meet Our Team:

Keeping Our Athletes Healthy

• Injury assessments
• Practice & game day athletic training coverage
• On-site injury care

• Emergency action planning
• Rehabilitation
• Preventive care

Proud Partners with
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“Kaitlin goes above and beyond for the kids. I really admire what she has done for the community 
  over the past 15 years. She will forever be woven into our family.” – James Wolfe

To Learn More Visit
wilsonhealth.org/sports-medicine
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In 2025, Wilson Health —our providers, teams, leaders, and support staff—
achieved many exciting things. Because of our commitment to excellence 
and compassion, we made significant targeted improvements in patient 
care and experience, medical technology and our financial standing.

By the Numbers
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For nearly five decades, JoAnn Koenig has been a familiar name in both the business 
and nonprofit communities of Shelby County. After a 47-year career as an accountant 
at Koenig Equipment, she continues to give her time, talents, and heart to causes that 
matter most to her.

Born and raised in Botkins in a large, close-knit family with ten siblings, JoAnn learned 
the importance of community service from her parents, who showed that giving doesn’t 
always mean giving money, but giving of yourself. “My parents made the time to give of 
their time, talents, and resources to organizations they supported,” JoAnn shared. “I feel 
very blessed and fortunate that I am able to follow in their footsteps and ‘pay it forward’ 
to organizations I feel passionate about.”

Today, JoAnn carries that legacy through many community roles. She has served as a Wilson Health Auxiliary 
volunteer since 2023 and is a steadfast supporter of Wilson Health Foundation’s Annual Golf Outing and Casino 
Night. She also supports the Botkins Education Foundation, where she has been a trustee and treasurer since 
2018, and the Community Foundation of Shelby County, where she participates in the Legacy Society and 
supports both a Donor Advised Fund and a Scholarship Fund.

Her commitment to service runs deep. She volunteered more than 20 years as an EMT and paramedic with the 
Anna Rescue Squad, taught CPR and first aid through the American Red Cross, and mentored youth through Big 
Brothers Big Sisters of Shelby and Darke County, where she also served as trustee and board president.
Through all these experiences, one constant remains: the joy of connection. “I’ve met some very special people 
in my involvement with the Wilson Health Auxiliary, hospital staff, and foundation employees,” she says. “That 
special group is committed to making health care available, convenient, and heartfelt locally. As I age, that local 
care becomes even more important to me.”

Her message to others is simple yet powerful: 
“Join me in giving a small part of yourself to someone or something you’re passionate about.”

And perhaps no quote captures JoAnn’s spirit better than this one by Mother Teresa: 
“I alone cannot change the world, but I can cast a stone across the waters to create many ripples.”

At Wilson Health Foundation, we’re grateful for JoAnn’s enduring spirit of generosity and leadership. 
Her example reminds us that one person truly can make a lasting difference—one ripple at a time.

Wayne & Janice Gagermeier Nursing Scholarship

Established in 2021, this $1,000 scholarship was created to honor the memory of Wayne 
and Janice Gagermeier to assist any Shelby County resident interested in pursuing a 
registered nursing degree in obtaining this goal to help serve the community.

Wayne was a lifelong educator, who valued education and knew how life changing it 
could be. He also believed nurses were angels on earth, and that we need more good 
nurses in the world.

Janice was a nurse for over 35 years at Wilson Health. She loved her role as a nurse and 
was passionate about encouraging others to become nurses, even if it meant going 
back to school to obtain their Nursing degree.

To learn more or apply for this scholarship, visit wilsonhealth.org/foundation

Donor Spotlight

Scholarship Opportunity
Interesed in learning 
more about Wilson 
Health Foundation?
(937) 498-5540

By the Numbers
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Licensed Beds

150
Medical Staff

128,847
WHMG Visits

2,910
Admissions

6,551
Patient Days of Care

375
Inpatient Surgeries

100,016
Outpatient Visits

3,590
Outpatient Surgeries

18,573
Emergency Visits

700
Babies Delivered

776
Employees

60
Volunteers

Community Outreach

Working with our local communities, our outreach initiatives seek to 
improve the health and wellness of our families, friends, and neighbors. 
Through events, screenings, health fairs and more, we’re taking our 
services outside the walls of our hospital, medical facilities and offices 
to bring vital health and wellness services to area senior centers, 
community fairs, churches and community and civic organizations.

2025 Community Outreach 
By the Numbers:

154 
Events 

34 
Health screenings 

21,407 
Participants

“Wilson Health continues to show what community-centered care truly looks like. These screenings  
  reflect their commitment to prevention, early detection and putting people first.” – DiAnne Karas
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Dear Friends of Wilson Health,

As we begin 2026, we want to pause and share our deep appreciation for you—our patients, families, staff, 
providers, community leaders, and partners—who make Wilson Health what it is. Your trust, support, and 
collaboration continue to shape our mission and guide every decision we make.

The healthcare landscape around us is changing rapidly. Patients expect easier access to care, more digital tools, 
greater transparency, and a more seamless experience across every setting. At the same time, hospitals and health 
systems are facing workforce challenges, rising costs, and ongoing pressures to do more with less. In the midst of 
all this change, our mission remains clear: to improve the health and wellness of our communities by delivering 
compassionate, quality care.

In 2025, Wilson Health invested in three key areas:

      1. Access to Care, Close to Home
 We are committed to expanding services and modernizing facilities so patients can access the care they 
 need without leaving the community. This includes strengthening our hospital-based services, Wilson  
 Health Medical Group practices, urgent and acute care options, and innovative outreach like our mobile  
 wellness services and our on-site medical clinics at area companies. 

      2. Care Experience and Clinical Quality
 With the rollout of our Epic electronic health record and MyChart patient portal in 2025, we are working to  
 make care safer, more connected, and more convenient for patients and providers alike. 

      3. Community Health and Our Local Commitment
	 As	an	independent,	community-focused	health	system,	we	are	accountable	first	and	foremost	to	the 
 people we serve. In 2025, we continued our commitment to community health improvement efforts,  
 addressing barriers to care and supporting physical, mental, and emotional well-being for all ages. 

The future of Wilson Health is rooted in the same values that have guided us for generations: compassion, 
integrity, collaboration, and excellence. We believe our independence is a strength—it allows us to be nimble, 
responsive, and deeply aligned with the needs of our neighbors. At the same time, we are embracing partnerships 
and innovation that position us well for the future of healthcare. 

We hope you enjoy our 2025 Impact Report. 

With gratitude,

Alex Pohlman
President & Chief Executive Officer
Wilson Health

Tom Milligan
Chair
Janice Benanzer
Vice Chair
Jackie Davis
Secretary & Treasurer

Our Board of Trustees

Tom Milligan
Chair, Board of Trustees
Wilson Health
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Your Dollars at Work

Department Impacted: Respiratory Therapy
Transport Ventilator: $17,100

Department Impacted: Family Birth Center
Panda Warmer: $23,000
Fetal Cart: $5,000
Bilisoft Phototherapy: $3,784
Surgical Lights: $17,000
Total=$48,784

Department Impacted: Sleep Lab
Recliner (2): $6,000

The purpose of the Wilson Health Foundation is to cultivate philanthropic relationships to enhance Wilson 
Health’s ability to fulfill its mission and vision. 
Below are some of the more notable advancements over the year. None of these would have been possible 
without the support of our Foundation donors. 

Department Impacted: Cardiology/Cath Lab
Impella: $75,000
Contrast Delivery System: $15,000
Cath Lab Injector: $34,100
Stress Machine (2): $44,000
Total = $168,100

Total Support = $272,996

1. Create/Sign in to digital account. 
A digital account is needed to participate in Kroger Community Rewards. If you already have a digital  
account, simply link your Shopper’s Card to your account so that all transactions apply toward the Wilson 
Health Foundation.

2. Link your Card to Wilson Health Foundation.
    • Sign in to your digital account.
    • Search for the Wilson Health Foundation at: https://www.kroger.com/communityrewards 
    • Select Wilson Health Foundation from the list and click “Save.”

3. Wilson Health Foundation Earns 
Any transactions moving forward using the Shopper’s Card number associated with your  
digital account will be applied to the program, at no added cost to you.

Kroger Community Rewards

Ultrasound Unit: $33,012

Department Impacted: Ob/Gyn; Piqua Location

The purpose of the Wilson Health Foundation is to cultivate philanthropic relationships to enhance Wilson Health’s 
ability to fulfill its mission and vision.

Below are some of the more notable advancements over the year. None of these would have been possible 
without the support of our Foundation donors.

Your Dollars at Work A Message from our Leaders

1. Create/Sign in to digital account.
A digital account is needed to participate in Kroger Community Rewards. If you already have a digital account, 
simply link your Shopper’s Card to your account so that all transactions apply towards the Wilson Health Foundation.

2. Link your card to Wilson Health Foundation.
 • Sign in to your digital account.
 • Search for the Wilson Health Foundation at: https://www.kroger.com/communityrewards
 • Select Wilson Health Foundation from the list and click “Save”.

3. Wilson Health Foundation Earns
Any transactions moving forward using the Shopper’s Card number associated 
with your digital account will be applied to the program, at no added cost to you.

Kroger Community Rewards

Department Impacted: Cardiology/Cath Lab
Impella: $75,000
Cath Lab Injector: $34,100
Stress Machine (2): $44,999
Total = $154,099

Department Impacted: Respiratory Therapy
Transport Ventilator: $17,100

Department Impacted: Family Birth Center
Panda Warmer: $23,000
Fetal Cart: $5,000
Bilisoft Phototherapy: $3,784
Surgical Lights: $17,000
Total = $48,784

Department Impacted: Sleep Lab
Recliner (2): $6,000

Department Impacted: Ob/Gyn; Piqua Location
Ultrasound Unit: $33,012

Total Support = $258,995

Your Dollars at Work

Department Impacted: Respiratory Therapy
Transport Ventilator: $17,100

Department Impacted: Family Birth Center
Panda Warmer: $23,000
Fetal Cart: $5,000
Bilisoft Phototherapy: $3,784
Surgical Lights: $17,000
Total=$48,784

Department Impacted: Sleep Lab
Recliner (2): $6,000

The purpose of the Wilson Health Foundation is to cultivate philanthropic relationships to enhance Wilson 
Health’s ability to fulfill its mission and vision. 
Below are some of the more notable advancements over the year. None of these would have been possible 
without the support of our Foundation donors. 

Department Impacted: Cardiology/Cath Lab
Impella: $75,000
Contrast Delivery System: $15,000
Cath Lab Injector: $34,100
Stress Machine (2): $44,000
Total = $168,100

Total Support = $272,996

1. Create/Sign in to digital account. 
A digital account is needed to participate in Kroger Community Rewards. If you already have a digital  
account, simply link your Shopper’s Card to your account so that all transactions apply toward the Wilson 
Health Foundation.

2. Link your Card to Wilson Health Foundation.
    • Sign in to your digital account.
    • Search for the Wilson Health Foundation at: https://www.kroger.com/communityrewards 
    • Select Wilson Health Foundation from the list and click “Save.”

3. Wilson Health Foundation Earns 
Any transactions moving forward using the Shopper’s Card number associated with your  
digital account will be applied to the program, at no added cost to you.

Kroger Community Rewards

Ultrasound Unit: $33,012

Department Impacted: Ob/Gyn; Piqua Location

Doug Borchers
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Gary Heitmeyer

Rudy Keister

Michael Lochard

Marian Spicer

Nick Straka

Dr. Matthew Vasko
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Wilson Health’s Mission/Vision

 Mission: To improve the health and wellness of our communities by delivering compassionate, quality care.

 Vision: To be a trusted, nationally- recognized leader of innovative, collaborative, community health.

 Values: ASPIRE: Always Serve with Professionalism, Integrity, Respect and Excellence.

The Angel Fund program is designed to help Wilson Health Hospice patients financially during challenging times. 
Last year, the Angel Fund paid out over $23,153 to assist patients in need. Hospice patients’ caregiving needs 
and costs often increase and they must rely on family and friends to help. When this occurs, caregivers may have 
to leave employment or cut hours to meet their caregiving needs. The Angel Fund helps alleviate added financial 
burdens and can help pay for things like rent, utilities, groceries, etc. This program is a blessing to many in our 
community.

The Angel Fund’s popularity has increased through the years with groups fundraising to ensure these funds 
are available to help others. The following fundraisers were held last year benefiting the Angel Fun: Newport 
Sportsmen’s Annual Spaghetti Dinner, Hospice Bowling, the Scott Arnold Memorial Golf Outing, and Catholic 
War Veterans of St. Remy’s Chicken Fry to name a few. We are grateful for this continued support.

If you would like more information about the Angel Fund and how you can help, please call Jenny Bruns, Executive 
Director of the Wilson Health Foundation, at 937-498-5572.

Angel Fund

Making a Difference by the Numbers

The Wilson Health Auxiliary continues to make a powerful impact on our patients, families, and community 
through dedicated volunteer service, hands-on support, and creative fundraising efforts. Their commitment of 
time, talent, and resources strengthens Wilson Health’s mission every day. In 2025, 62 active volunteers provided 
10,000 hours of service in support of Wilson Health patients, visitors, and staff.

These numbers represent far more than time spent—they reflect comforting conversations, helping hands, and 
meaningful moments of kindness throughout our hospital and community.

The Wilson Health Auxiliary invested in the next generation of caregivers by awarding ten $1,000 scholarships to 
students pursuing careers in healthcare. These funds help ease the cost of education so students can focus on 
their training and prepare to care for communities like ours.

Volunteers supported the Lavender Cart, providing comfort 
items to patients and families during stressful moments. 
During the holidays, they also sewed festive stockings for 
babies born during the month of December, giving our 
“holiday babies” a memorable first keepsake.

Behind the scenes, volunteers assisted with clerical projects 
throughout the hospital. By helping with mailings, packets, 
and other administrative tasks, they allowed clinical and 
support teams to spend more time at the bedside, focused 
on patient care.

Volunteers extended Wilson Health’s mission into the 
community by participating in the Wilson Health Trunk or 
Treat event. Their efforts created a fun, safe, and family-
friendly experience for local children and helped 
strengthen our connection with the community.

Like us on Facebook:
The Volunteers at Wilson Health

Contact the Wilson Health Auxiliary:
jmeyer@wilsonhealth.org | (937) 498-5390

Wilson Health Auxiliary
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Every Day, 
We Deliver
Extraordinary 
Care. 
From the moment our cutting-edge technology  
uncovers a diagnosis to the instant our skilled  
physicians perform life-saving procedures, each  
day at Wilson Health is a testament to our  
unwavering commitment to excellence.  
That’s why we’re recognized as one of the top  
hospitals, conveniently located close to home.

Discover our exceptional care at  
wilsonhealth.org/everyday 

SCAN QR CODE 
OR VISIT SITE

915 West Michigan Street · Sidney, Ohio 45365

2025
IMPACT REPORT
Every day, we deliver 
extraordinary care.

Learn more: wilsonhealth.org/heart

Sue Hoying
Nurse Practitioner

Wilson Health Main Campus | Professional Bldg.
Suite 100 | 915 W. Michigan Street | Sidney, OH 45365

(937) 494-5988

Make Your HEART
a Priority in 2026!

Dr. Yaacoub
Cardiologist

Wilson Health Cardiology

Accepting New Patients

When it comes to your health, there is nothing more important
than your heart. At Wilson Health, we provide comprehensive,
compassionate heart and vascular care, close to home.

Dr. Kalra
Cardiologist


